reselling. Current academic literature seems to be more enthusiastic on this subject. The
model has been modified appropriately.

Behavior reproduction tests or Turing tests have not been carried out – relevant empiri-
cal data for small companies is sparsely available, Turing tests might be considered in a
second interview round. Extreme behavior tests (e.g. production inflow, time, delivery
delay sensitivity, hiring times etc.) and intensive numerical sensitivity analysis also
support the robustness of the model. Some results of the sensitivity analysis are depicted
in Table 3.

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis of initial parameter, n=80
(CF: Cash Flow, RSD: relative standard deviation)
a as CF converges in T=7 to 0, RSD becomes very large

The analysis above exhibits the numerical sensitivity of certain initial parameters. Price,
accepted delivery delay and customer contacts show a disproportionately strong effect
on the cash flow. This strong price effect appears to be rather intuitive: The cash flow
equals the difference of cash inflow and cash outflow. A price change for instance of
+5% proportionally increases the inflow keeping the outflow constant since demand is

∆Parameter -5% +5% -50% +50%

Parameter
Initial
Value

∆CF ∆RSD ∆CF ∆RSD ∆CF ∆RSD ∆CF ∆RSD

Price per
course  80000 -14,99% 11,86% 14,99% -8,70% -149,90% -215,17% 149,90% -39,19%

Annual cost
per employee  70000 9,99% -9,10% -9,99% 11,20% 99,90% -48,38% -99,90% a

Accepted
delivery delay  6 m. -11,28% 10,80% 10,73% -8,24% -154,04% -270,02% 90,41% -39,98%

Product
life span  3 y. -1,16% 1,23% 1,10% -1,13% -15,42% 19,80% 8,75% -8,29%

Training
time  2 m. 0,63% -0,29% -0,59% 0,26% 8,35% -2,91% -4,64% 3,96%

Authoring
backlog 5 courses -0,04% 0,43% 0,03% -0,47% -0,96% 3,37% -0,09% -5,20%

Customer
contacts

10 / (sales
rep. • y.)  -8,50% 5,12% 8,52% -4,57% -85,22% 252,89% 85,22% -27,65%

 12

not price sensitive in this base run. Hence, the cash flow will increase disproportionally
large when prices increase. This applies vice versa to employment costs. Also a similar
effect accounts for the relation between the cash flow and the customer contacts: Due to
time delays in firing and because of the accepted overcapacity level, inflow drops faster
than the outflow and hence stronger burdens the cash flow development.

Other parameters show a weaker effect on the cash flow development. As elicited in the
interviews, the effect of delay time is asymmetrical; customer disvalue exceeded deliv-